
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000849-2023 

Tender

Contractor for Waste Disposal of Construction and
Demolition Waste

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-000849

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0396a8  

Published 11 January 2023, 3:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

1 Priory Road

Dudley

Email

jackie.reed@dudley.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

Internet address(es)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000849-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000849-2023
mailto:jackie.reed@dudley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Main address

https://www.dudley.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contractor for Waste Disposal of Construction and Demolition Waste

Reference number

C123/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

https://www.dudley.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 7

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Dudley MBC is seeking to appoint a contractor on behalf of the Directorate of the
Environment to carry out the disposal of construction and demolition waste arising from
highway maintenance works. The materials to be disposed of are construction and
demolition waste, arising from highway maintenance operations, including bituminous road
materials and concrete kerbs, with some granular material, soil and tree roots. Small
numbers of concrete street lighting columns will be delivered direct to the successful
Contractor’s site for disposal. The deadline for submission of tenders is Friday 10th February
2023.Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council will be using its e-tendering system In-Tend
forthe administration of this procurement process and tenderers must register with
thesystem to be able to express an interest.The web address is: https://in-
tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

90700000 - Environmental services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Appoint a contractor on behalf of the Directorate of the Environment for the disposal of
construction and demolition waste arising from highway maintenance works. The materials
to be disposed of are construction and demolition waste, arising from highway maintenance

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home


Page 4 to 7

operations, including bituminous road materials and concrete kerbs, with some granular
material, soil and tree roots. Small numbers of concrete street lighting columns will be
delivered direct to the successful Contractor’s site for disposal. 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 40

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Contract is a recurring contract

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

10 February 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

10 February 2023

Local time

12:15pm

Place

MS Teams



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: 3 - 5 years 

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England And Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-03T13:17:43+0100
	TCPDF




